

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JANET M. RAINEY, *Petitioner,*

v.

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, ET AL., *Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MARK R. HERRING  
Attorney General of Virginia

STUART A. RAPHAEL  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

TREVOR S. COX  
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7240  
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

August 8, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	14
I. The question presented is exceptionally important.....	14
II. The case presents important federal ques- tions on which federal and state courts are divided .....	20
A. The Fourth and Tenth Circuits' deci- sions conflict with the Eighth Circuit's decision and with decisions of several of the States' highest courts .....	20
B. The dissenting opinions in the Fourth and Tenth Circuits misapplied <i>Glucks-</i> <i>berg</i> by failing to distinguish between established fundamental rights and new ones, and by failing to recognize that <i>Casey</i> rejected the narrowest- historical-context theory proposed in <i>Michael H.</i> ....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Federal courts are also divided about whether heightened scrutiny applies ..	25
III. The sweeping nature of Virginia’s same-sex-marriage ban and the adverseness of the parties’ interests make this an excellent vehicle to resolve the controversy .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	39

## APPENDIX

Opinion, <i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , No. 14-1167 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014).....	App. 1
Judgment, <i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , No. 14-1167 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014) .....	App. 107
Opinion, <i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , No. 2:13cv395 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2014) .....	App. 127
Judgment, <i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , No. 2:13cv395 (E.D. Va. Feb. 24, 2014) .....	App. 186
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	App. 188
Mem. in Supp. of Change in Legal Position by Def. Janet M. Rainey, No. 2:13cv395 (E.D. Va. Jan. 23, 2014) (excerpts).....	App. 201

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	25
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	20
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	31
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	8, 20
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	8, 10
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00355, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86114 (S.D. Ind. June 25, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-2386 (7th Cir. June 26, 2014).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Bishop v. Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson</i> , 333 F. App'x 361 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	35
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , Nos. 14-5003 & 14-5006, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 13733 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014) .....	15, 20, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

## Page

<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bishop v. Smith</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 13733 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014) .....	31
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-CV-750, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17457 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-5291 (6th Cir. argued Aug. 6, 2014) .....	15, 26
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	29
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	23, 24, 28
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	34
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) .....	33
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-50196 (5th Cir. Mar. 1, 2014) .....	17, 26
<i>Deboer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-1341 (6th Cir. argued Aug. 6, 2014) .....	16, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , Nos. 6:13-cv-01834 & 6:13-cv-02256, 2014 WL 2054264 (D. Or. May 19, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-35427 (9th Cir. May 16, 2014).....	17, 31
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	31
<i>Harris v. Rainey</i> , No. 5:13cv77, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12801 (W.D. Va. Jan. 31, 2014).....	ii, 10, 36
<i>Harris v. Rainey</i> , No. 5:13cv77, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45559 (W.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2014) .....	10
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , No. 1:14-cv-129, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51211 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-3464 (6th Cir. argued Aug. 6, 2014) .....	16
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	14, 15, 18, 21, 27, 30, 31, 35, 37, 38
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	37
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

## Page

<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 12-16995 & 12-16998 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2012) .....	16-17, 31
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)).....	13
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973) .....	20
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 13-4178, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 11935 (10th Cir. June 25, 2014) .....	9, 31
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , No. 13-4178, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 11935 (10th Cir. June 25, 2014) .....	15, 20, 22, 25, 27, 35
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00482, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66417 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 14-35420 & 14-35421 (9th Cir. May 14, 2014) .....	16, 31
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	i, 23, 24, 28-29, 39
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-CV-750, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89119 (W.D. Ky. July 1, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-5818 (6th Cir. argued Aug. 6, 2014) .....	15-16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	i, 11, 12, 23, 24, 32, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	29
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	29
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	33
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. Geiger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2722 (2014).....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-3057 (6th Cir. argued Aug. 6, 2014).....	16
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	33
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14, 30
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated for want of standing</i> <i>sub nom. Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	9, 31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	i, 22, 23, 24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

## Page

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	i, 13, 26, 28
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	29
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 12-17668 (9th Cir. Dec. 4, 2012).....	16, 31
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 84 Wash. 2d 1008 (Wash. 1974).....	20
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 14, 16, 27
<i>Standhardt v. Super. Ct. of Ariz.</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003), <i>review denied</i> , No. CV-03-0422, 2004 Ariz. LEXIS 62 (Ariz. May 25, 2004).....	21
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01159, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33463 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-5297 (6th Cir. argued Aug. 6, 2014) .....	16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	25, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....i, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 37	
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) .....13, 14	
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....39	
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 10, 11, 12, 22, 23, 25	
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1861, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68771 (M.D. Pa. May 20, 2014) .....19, 31	
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....8, 14, 26, 27	
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-2526 (7th Cir. July 11, 2014) .....16, 19, 31	
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....i, 11, 12, 23	
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....7, 8, 12, 19, 24, 32, 35, 37	
Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A.....5, 21	
Va. Const. art. I, § 7.....7	
Va. Const. art. II, § 7 .....7	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Va. Const. art. VII, § 4.....	35
Va. Const. art. XII, § 1.....	4
STATUTES	
Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. § 7.....	18, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	1
1968 Va. Acts ch. 318.....	2
1975 Va. Acts ch. 644.....	3
1997 Va. Acts chs. 354, 365.....	3
2004 Va. Acts ch. 983.....	3
2005 Va. Acts chs. 946, 949.....	4
2006 Va. Acts chs. 944, 947.....	4
2013 Haw. Sp. Sess. II Laws 1.....	17
Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-4.1(2) (2014).....	33
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-507 (Supp. 2014).....	35
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-53(A) (Supp. 2014).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-398 (2007).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 20-14 (2008).....	2
Va. Code Ann. § 20-16 (2008).....	2
Va. Code Ann. § 20-20 (2008).....	2
Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.2 (2008).....	3, 34
Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.3 (2008).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-252(A)(3) (Supp. 2014).....	2
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-257 (2011).....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-261 (Supp. 2014).....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-262 (2011).....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-267(D) (2011) .....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-267(E) (2011).....	2

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	20
-------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1974-75 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. 68 .....	35
2006 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. 55 .....	4, 34
H.J. Res. 187, 2004 Reg. Sess. (Va. 2004).....	3
Virginia State Board of Elections, <i>Official Results, November 7th, 2006 General Election</i> .....	5
